

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA HYDERABAD
MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.1150 of 2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
10.	15.09.2025	<u>JAK, J</u> There was no representation on behalf of petitioners, inspite of matter being listed on 11.08.2025, 25.08.2025, 10.09.2025, 11.09.2025. On 12.09.2025, the matter was posted under the caption “for dismissal” as there was no representation on behalf of petitioners. Today, when the matter is called, there is no representation on behalf of petitioners, inspite of matter being posted under the caption “for dismissal”. This court is not inclined to grant any more adjournments for want of presence of learned counsel for petitioners. This Court deems it appropriate to appoint that Ms. G.Sravani (Phone No.6302460662) (a young budding lawyer) as <i>amicus</i> on behalf of petitioners to assist the Court and make submissions. Registry is directed to furnish a copy of entire set of documents to Ms. G.Sravani (Phone No.6302460662). It is observed from the record that Endowments Department is a necessary party for adjudication of the matter. Order I Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure,	Transferred to IO Folder before corrections.

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		1908 (for short 'CPC') read with Rule 24 of Writ Rules, 1977, empowers the Court, if satisfied, that a party is necessary for the determination of the matter under consideration, may order such person or any other person to be impleaded. In view of the same, Commissioner, Endowments Department be impleaded <i>suo motu</i> as party respondent (Order I Rule 10, sub-rule (2) of C.P.C r/w. Writ Rules, 2024) in this Writ Petition. Hence, Registry is directed to carry out necessary corrections in the cause title. Issue notice to the <i>suo motu</i> impleaded respondent i.e., Commissioner, Endowments Department. Post on 22.09.2025. JAK, J pav	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE